

Camp Rotary

Outdoor Education & Conference Center



3201 S. Clare Avenue - Clare, MI 48617-9756 (989) 386-7943(989) 386-3193 FAX www.michiganscouting.org

NON-SCOUTING RELEASE AND INDEMNITY/ HOLD-HARMLESS AGREEMENT

I understand that the use of facilities at Camp Rotary, a camp or camp property owned or operated by Michigan Crossroads Council, Inc. Boy Scouts of America or one of its subsidiary councils (collectively, the "<u>MCC</u>"), and the conduct of activities at Camp Rotary are strenuous and involve risk (including, without limitation, the risks of serious injury, permanent injury and death).

RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION

After careful analysis of the risks involved, and in consideration of the benefits to be derived by the undersigned from the use of, and activities at, Camp Rotary, as well as for other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged), the undersigned herby:

1. <u>Waiver of Liability</u>. To the fullest extent allowed by law, EXPRESSLY WAIVES all claims, causes of action, costs, damages, expenses, losses, liabilities and suits (including, without limitation, any claim, cause of action, demand or assertion of liability under any municipal, state or federal law (including any action under the Americans with Disabilities Act)) against (i) Boy Scouts of America, Inc., (ii) MCC (including, without limitation, Michigan Crossroads Council, Inc. Boy Scouts of America and Lake Huron Area Council, (iii) Saginaw Rotary Club, (iv) Camp Rotary Foundation, and (v) all affiliates, agents, associates, chartered organizations, directors, employees, officers, leaders, members, representatives, servants and volunteers of each of the foregoing (all of the persons and entities described in clauses (i)-(v) being, jointly and severally, the "Indemnified Persons"), on account of any personal injury, property loss, damage, accident, death, injury or illness suffered by the undersigned that arises from, or as a result of, or incidental to, or in connection with, the undersigned's use of, or presence on, Camp Rotary or any services, structures or equipment located in, on or about Camp Rotary (a "Loss") excluding, however, such claims, causes of action, costs, damages, expenses, losses, liabilities and suits arising from the Indemnified Persons gross negligence or willful acts.

2. <u>Indemnification</u>: To the fullest extent allowed by law, AGREES TO indemnify and hold harmless the Indemnified Persons, and each of them, and will assume liability for and reimburse the Indemnified Persons, and each of them, for (i) any such Loss, (ii) any claim, cause of action, demand or assertion of liability under any municipal, state or federal law (including any action under the Americans with Disabilities Act) (a "<u>Claim</u>"); and (iii) any loss, liability, claim, damage and expense (including, discovery costs, investigation costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) suffered or incurred by the Indemnified Persons arising from, or as a result of, or incidental to, or in connection with, any such Loss or Claim excluding, however, such claims, causes of action, costs, damages, expenses, losses, liabilities and suits arising from the Indemnified Persons gross negligence or willful acts.

MCC Camp Property:	Camp Rotary – 3201	S. Clare Ave., Clare, MI 4861	.7
Dates:	April 26-27, 2025		
Organization:	Blessed Sacrament Parish-Youth to Youth Retreat		
Participant Signature		Telephone Number	Date
If signatory is less than 18 years of age, this must also be signed by a parent or guardian.			

Parent's Signature